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FINDING OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

NOW on this 28th day of January 2021, the County Commission of Boone County,
Missouri met in regular session and entered the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and
order for abaternent of nuisance:

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The County Commission finds as fact and concludes as a matter of law the following:

1. The Boone County Code of Health Regulations (the "Code") are officially noticed and
are made a part of the record in this proceeding.

2. The City of Columbia/Boone County Health Department administrative record is made
a part of the record in this proceeding and incorporated herein by reference. ln

addition, any live testimony of the official(s) of the department and other interested
persons are made a part of the record in this proceeding.

3. A public nuisance exists described as follows:junk, trash, rubbish, garbage and other
refuse on the premises.

4. The location of the public nuisance is as follows: 506 Waldo Court, Fainruay Meadows
Subdivision, Block 1, Lot 53, a/Ua parcel# 17-313-11-01'020.00 01, $ection 11,

Township 48, Range 12 as shown in deed book 4592 page 0087, Boone County.
5" The specific violation of the Code is: junk, trash, rubbish, garbage and other refuse in

violation of section 6.5 of the Code.
6" The Health Director's designated Health Offïcial made the above deterrnination of the

existence of the public nuisance at the above location. Notice of that determination
and the requirement for abatement was given in accordance with section 6.10.1 of the

Code on the 14th day of December to the property owner.
7. The above described public nuisance was not abated. As required by section 6.10.2

of the Code, the property owner was given notice of the hearing conducted this date

before the Boone County Commission for an order to abate the above nuisance at
government expense with the cost and expense thereof to be charged against the

ábove described property as a special tax bill and added to the real estate taxes for
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said property for the current year.
No credible ev¡dence has been presented at the hearing to demonstrate that no public

nuisance ex¡sts or that abatement has been performed or is unnecessary; accordingly,
in accordance with sect¡on 6.10.2 of the Code and section 67 .402, RSMo, the County
Commission finds and deterrnines from the credible evidence presented that a public

nuisance exists at the above location which requires abatement and that the parties
responsible for abating such nuisance have failed to do so as required by the Health
Direcior or Official's origínal order referred to above.

Order For Abatement Chargeable As a Special Assessment To The Property

Based upon the foregoing, the County Commission hereby orders abatement of the above
described public nuisance at public expense and the Health Director is hereby authorized and
directed to carry out this order.

It is further ordered and directed that the Health Director submit a bill for the cost and
expense of abatement to the County Clerk for attachment to this order and that the County Clerk
submit a certified copy of this order and such bill to the County Collectorfor inclusion as a special
assessment on the real property tax bill for the above described property for the current year in
accordance with section 67.4O2, RSMo.

WITNESS the signature of the presiding commissioner on behalf Boone County
Commission on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

ne County Cle
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Photographs taken 1113121@ - 4:00 pm
506 Waldo Court
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Chelsea Evans and William Stockwell
506 Waldo Court

Department of Public Health nuisance notice - timeline

citizen complaint received

initial inspection conducted

notice of violation notice sent to owner, return receipt requested

owner notice accepted

citizen complaint received

reinspection conducted - violation not abated - photographs taken at - 4:00 pm

hearing notice sent
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Chelsea Evans and William Stockwell
742 Sampson Street
Moberly, MO 65270

An inspection of the property you own located at 506 Waldo Court (parcel # 17-313-11-01-020'00 01)

was conducted on Decembér'8, 2020 and revealed junk, trash, rubbish, garbag*e and other refuse on

the premises. This condition was declared to be a nuisance and a violation of Boone County Public

Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.5.

you are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the county commission on Thursday,

January 28,2021at 1:30 p.m. in Rooni 301 at the Boone county Government center, 801 E, Walnut

street, Columbia, Missouri. The purpose of this hearing will be to de.termine whether a violation

exists. lf the corniv õãmm¡ss¡on determines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be

abated. you may'órrtiò¡p"te in this hearing in-person (the number of in-person attendees

permitted in the'råo, *i¡r u" rimited to ensure sociar distancing) or via conference call by

talling 425-585-6224, Access Code: 802'162-168'

rf the nuisance is not removed as ordered, any property contributing to the nuisance is deemed

forfeited, and the county commission r"y návä tne núisance seized, removed, and abated. All

costs of seizure, removal, and abatemànt, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the

property in a tax biil. rf the above nri""nd" condition has been corrected prior to the hearing,

yoú Oo not have to appear for the hearing'

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community' lf you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the

person responsibl" ïo, the care or flra property, please call our office at the number listed at the

Colunbia/Boone CountY

Public Health t Human Services

HEARING NOTICE

bottom of this letter

Sincerely,

/tu," t/U*
Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist
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Colunbia/Boone CountY

Public Health t Human Services

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the \.Tb day of

Co
t rtv o['

umbia JIPY

NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIG HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Chelsea Evans and William Stockwell
742 Sampson Street
Moberly, MO 65270

An inspection of the property you own located at 506 Waldo Court (parcel # 17-313-1 1-01-020'00 01 )

was conducted on December-8, 2O2O and revealed junk, trash, rubbish, garbage and other refuse on

the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin

correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above

nuisancJcondition has not been fuliy corrected within 15 days after th_e receipt of this n_otice, an

additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance

Section 6.5. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day period. lf the above nuisance

condition has not Uebn fully corrected by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission

will be called to determ¡ne whether a viólation exists. lf the County Commission determines that a

violation exists and the nuisance has not been removed as ordered under this notice, any property

contributing to the nuisance is deemed forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance

seized, relioved and abated with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus

administrative feei, Lnarged against the property in a tax bill. ln addition, a complaint may be filed

àgá¡nrt you in circúit coúrt. tflne above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15'

day period, no further action is necessary'

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the

f"rron iesponsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated'

Sincerely, /,? 4

/(/¿ L/L(/L--
lor'r,¡n. 

N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist
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åft'*bia Kristi ne Vellema <kris.vellema@como.gov>

Fwd: Gounty Nusiance
1 message

Kala Tomka <Michala,Wekenborg@como.gov>
To: Kristine Vellema <kris.vellema@como.gov>

Please handle this

Thu, Dec 17 ,2020 at 2:55 PM

Fonvarded message ---------
From: Donna Rivers <Donna.Rivers@como,gov>
Date: Thu, Dec 17 , 2020 al2:52 PM
Subject: County Nusiance
To: Michala Wekenborg-Tom ka <M icha la.Weken borg@como. gov>

Wishes to remain anonymous to the owner of the property she is reporting, the inspector
is welcome to call her with any questions.

Caller advises at 506 Waldo Court there is garbage all over the property, and mattresses
laying on top of the garbage. Caller states some of it can be viewed from the road, but
the inspector has her permission to enter her property
across from the Lake of the Woods Golf Course, to view t e property at 506
Waldo Court.

Thanks!

Donna Rivers
Senior Administrative Support Assistant
Environmental Health
Columbia/Boone County
Department of Public Health and Human Services
1005 W Worley, Columbia MO 65203
573-874-7346

Kala W. Tomka, MHA
Environmental Public Health Supervisor
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Kristi ne Vellema <kris.vel lema@como.gov>

(no subject)
1 message

Kristine Vellema < Kris.Vellema@como.gov>
To: Kristine Vellema <Kris.Vellema@como.gov>

Thu, Dec 3,2020 at2:12 PM

Jordan Yount - 397-3660 - pile of trash behind 506 Waldo - can be seen from Lema Lane - mattresses,
bags of trash - occupant burning plastic

CONF IDENTIALITY STATEMENT

This emall ls from the Columbia/Boone County Department of Public Health and Human Sorvices. lt contains confìdentlal or privileged information that may be protected from

are not the intended recipient, please immediately destroy this message and notify tho sonder at the following email address: kris.vell€ma@como,gov or by calling 573-874-

7346,

Kristine N. Vellema
F,nvilonmcntal Purblic F{calth Specialist
Colunrbia/Bor.¡nc (lount-v I)cpartrncnt c¡t Public l{eaith
1 005 \Íi \X/<¡rlq, Strc'et

Cr>lumbia, N{O ó5203

(57) 874-734ó g



Tom Schauwecker
Assessor

Porcel 17-313-11-01-020,00 01 Property Locotion 506 WALDO CT

Rood COMMON ROAD DISïRICT (CO) School COLUMBIA (C1)

Owner EVANS CHELSEA & WILLIAM STOCKWELL

Address 742 SAMPSON Sï

Core Of

City, Stote, Zip MOBERLY lt/O 65270

Subdivision Plot Book/Poge 0010 0002

Section/Township/Ronge 7t 48 12

FAIRWAY MEADOWS BLK 1
Legol Description

Lot Size

lrregulor Shope

Deeded Acreoge

Colculoted Acreoge

Deed Book/Poge

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Yeor Built 1969

Use SINGLE FAMILY (101)

Bosement FULL (4) Attic

Bedrooms 5 Moin Areo

Full Both 3 Finished Bosement Areo

Holf Both 0

Totol Rooms 9 Totol Squore Feet

CURRENT APPRAISED

Type Totol

RESIDENTIAL 126,300

Totqls 126,300

City

Librory COL BC LIBRARY (14) Fire BOONE COUNTY (F1)

CURRENT ASSESSED

Type Totol

RESIDENTIAL 23,997

Totols 23,997

LOT 53

43.90 x 196.30

.00

.00

4592 0087 2436 0029 1924 0747

NONE

L,484

840

2,324

(1)

Boone County Assessor
Boone County Government Center
801 E. Wolnut St., Rm 143
Columbio, MO 6520I-7 733

ossessor@boonecou ntymo.org
Office
Fox

(5731 886-4270

F7q 8e6-4254

Mopping
Personol Property
Reol Estote

(5731 886-4262
(573) 886-4250
(5731886-4265
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B oo ne- Ce ntral Title Co mp a ny
Fíle No, 1615320

Missouri General'Warranty Deed

This Indenture, Made on l6th day of May,2016, by and between

M. C. Dampier and Pamela Dampier, husband and wife,
as GRANTOR, and

Chelsea Evans and William Stockwell, two single people,

as GRANTEE, whose mailing address is: 506 Waldo Ct.
Côlumbia, MO.65202

Property Address: 506 Waldo Ct., Columbia, MO 65202

WITNESSETH: THAT THE CRANTOR, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
Grant, Bargain, Sell, Convey and Confirm unto GRANTEE, GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, the following
described lots, tracts and parcels of land situated in the County of Boone and State of Missouri, to wit:

LOT FIFTY-THREE (53) OF FArR\ryAY MEADOWS SUBDTVTSION, BLOCK I, AS SHOWT\ By THE
PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 10, AT PAGE 2, RECORDS OF BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI.

Subject to easements, restrictions, reservations, and covenants ofrecord, ifany

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD The premises aforesaid with all singular, the rights, privileges,
appuÍenances and immunities thereto belonging or in any wise appertaining. unto GRANTEE and unto
GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns forever; the GRANTOR hereby covenanting that GRANTOR is lawfully seized of
an indefeasible estate in fee of the premises herein conveyed; that GRANTOR has good right to convey the same;
that the said premises are free and clEar from any encumbrance done or suffered by GRANTOR or those under
whom GRANTOR claims, except as stated above and except for all taxes assessments, general and special, not
now due and payable, and that GRANTOR will warrant and defend the title to the said premises unto GRANTEE
and unto GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons
whomsoever. If two or more persons constirute the GRANTOR or GRANTEE, the words GRANTOR and
CRANTEE will be construed to read CRANTORS and GRANTEES whenever the sense of this Deed requires.

Rocordod in Boono County, Missouri

Unofff,ef,al

Nona Dnctz@[, Reeonden of Dccds
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rN wIrNESs wurftpm@ffi@flCtÐUgUmtéffiffnstrument on the day and year

above written.

\rncìL
M. C. Dampier

Pamela Dampier

State of Missouri

County of Boone

On this 16th day of May, 2016, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and

State, personally appeared "
M. C. Dampier and Pamela Dampier, husband and wife
to me known to be the person(s) descriúed in and who executed the foregoing instrumeht; and aiknowledged that

they executed the same as their free act and deed.

Witness my hand and Notary Seal subscribed and affixed in said County and State, the day and year in
this certificate above written,

ss

Notary Public

My Term Expires: b -lo - l'l TAilMYEREWtn
xotArT PUBIK¡gfArr sÉÀl
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28th

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

attached contract 43-l4DEC20- Shop t luids * 'I'erm & Supply opened on December 14, 2020.

Two (2) bids were received. Road & Bridge recommends au/ard by low bid to Champion Brands,
LiLC.

This is a teûn and supply conuact and will be paid from departmentz}4z - Road & Bridge F'leet

Maintenance Operations, account 59050 - Engine Fluids.

Done this 28th day of January 2021.

2â,r/A K. ,çü*,"U
Dåniel K. Atwill
Presiding Commissioner

TTES'T

t.
Justin Aldred
District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

M,'Ihompson
lI Commissioner

V



Boone County Purchasing
Robert Wilson
Buyer

613 E. Ash Street, Room 111

Columbia, MO 65201
Phone: (573) 886-4393

Fax: (573) 886-4390

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

MEMORANDUM

Boone County Commission
Robert Wilson
January 26,2021
43-L4DEC20- Shop Fluids - Term & Supply

43-L4DEC20- Shop Fluids - Term & Supply opened on Decembet 14,2020. Two (2)

bids were received. Road & Bridge recommends award by low bid to Champion Brands,

LLC.

This is a term and supply contract and will be paid from department2042 - Road &
Bridge Fleet Maintenance Operations, account 59050 - Engine Fluids.

Tab

cc Greg Edington, Road & Bridge

Bid File
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35-2021
Commission Order #

PURCHASE AGREEMENT
FOR

SHOP FLUIDS. TERM & SUPPLY

THIS AGREEMENT dated the 28th day of
J anuary

2021 is made between
Boone County, Missouri, a political subdivision of the State of Missouri through the Boone County
Commission, herein o'County" and Champion Brands, LLC, herein'oContractor."

IN CONSIDERATION of the parties performance of the respective obligations contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

l. Contract Documents - This agreement shall consist of this Purchase Agreement, County of
Boone Request for Bid for Shop Fluids - Term & Supply, bid number 43-L4DEC20,Introduction and

General Conditions of Bidding, Primary Specifications, Response Presentation and Review, any
applicable addenda, the unexecuted Response Form, Standard Terms and Conditions, as well as the
Contractor's bid response dated December 212020 and executed by Richard Stern on behalf of the
Contractor. All such documents shall constitute the contract documents which are attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference. Service or product data, specification and literature submitted with bid
response may be permanently maintained in the County Purchasing Office bid file for this bid if not
attached. In the event of conflict between any of the foregoing documents, the Introduction and General
Conditions of Bidding, this Purchases Agreement. the Primary Specifications, Response Presentation and
Review, the unexecuted Response Form, Standard Terms and Conditions, and applicable Addenda shall
prevail and control over the Contractor's bid response.

2. Contract Duratìon - This agreement shall commence on January lr 202l and extend
through June 30, 2021 subject to the provisions for termination specified below. This agreement may be
extended beyond the expiration date by order of the County for five (5) additional six-month periods
subject to the pricing clauses in the Contractor's bid response and thereafter on a month to month basis
for a maximum of six (6) months in the event the County is unable to re-bid and/or award a new contract
prior to the expiration date after exercising diligent efforts to do so or not.

3. Bøsíc Semíces -The County agrees to purchase from the Contractor and the Contractor agrees

to supply the County with Shop Fluids. Items will be provided as required in the bid specifications and
in conformity with the contract documents for the prices set forth in the Contractor's bid response, as

needed and as ordered by County.

4. Delivery - Contractor agrees to provide the items within 14 days after receipt of order as

specified and as agreed to in the bid specifications.

5. Billing and Pøymenl - All billing shall be invoiced to Boone County Public Works
Department, 5551 Tom Bass Rd., Columbia, MO 65201. Billings may only include the prices listed in
the Contractor's bid response. No additional fees for delivery or extra services not included in the bid
response or taxes shall be included as additional charges in excess ofthe charges in the Contractor's bid
response to the specifications. The County agrees to pay all correct monthly statements within thirty days

of receipt, all monthly statements must also have copies of applicable invoices; Contractor agrees to
honor any cash or prompt payment discounts offered in its bid response if county makes payment as

provided therein. In the event of a billing dispute, the County reserves the right to withhold payment on
the disputed amount; in the event the billing dispute is resolved in favor of the Contractor, the County
agrees to pay interest at a rate of 9o/o per annum on disputed amounts withheld commencing from the last

date that payment was due.
6. Bìndíng Effect - This agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their successors

and assigns for so long as this agreement remains in full force and effect.

An Affi rmative Action/Equal Opportunity Instifution
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Commission Order #

7. Entíre Agreement -This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and
supersedes any prior negotiations, written or verbal, and any other bid or bid specification or contractual
agreement. This agreement may only be amended by a signed writing executed with the same formality
as this agreement.

8. Termínøtíon - This agreement may be terminated by the County upon thirly days advance
written notice for any of the following reasons or under any of the following circumstances:

a. County may terminate this agreement due to material breach of any term or
condition of this agreement, or

b. County may terminate this agreement if in the opinion of the Boone County
Commission if delivery of products are delayed or products delivered are not
in conformity with bidding specifications or variances authorized by County, or

c. If appropriations are not made available and budgeted for any calendar year.

IN WITNESS \ryHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives have executed this
agreement on the day and year first above written.

CHAMPTON BRANDS, LLC BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
Docuslgncd by:

By By: Boone County Commission
--Docuslgnêd by:
TI Dr^;,tl K. At+t:ll

150946E088774E4...

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

-DæüSlgn.d 
byl

I .,i;''ff"^

Title General Manager

Þre sidingdÉ{nrïìi s sioner

ATTEST:
by:

ffiau.t¡n [,lu¡ww
tsuunryUcmnselor

AUDITOR CERTIF'ICATION
In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certi$r that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance
exists and is available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certification of this
contract is not required if the terms of this contract do not create a measurable county obligation at this
time.)

by: 2042 I 59050 Term and Supply
L/2L/2O2L

Date Appropriation Account

i :.;Ì r1; r..,, i,t 1,,":*,. ii*.,

An Affi rmative Action/Equal Opportunity Institution
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deyof January n2l
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s'l'Âl:ü (Jl'MISSOURI

Counl-v of Br¡one )-
In lhe County Commisslon of rold county' on the

tbe follorlng, rmong other proceedlngs, vere hodt vlz:

A-I]TEST:

January Session ofthe January Adjourned

28th

Now on this day, the County C<¡mmission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

Contract Amendment #l to l6åASÍiP20E - COVID-|9 Response Plan: Mental Health. Tbis
amendment adds a renewalnot to exceed amount of $100,000.00 which will allow the tlniversity
of Missouri to continue to provide services for another year ending December 31"2421,

The purpose of this contract is to increase access for immediate, brief suppctrt for Bootle County

chilclren, youth and families through existing mental health providers using telehealth modalities.

Cost of service is $8O/hour for up to 1,250 hours.

Contract is with l'hc Curators of the University of Missouri (on behalf of the Missouri Prevention

Science Institute) of Columbia, Missouri. lnvoices will be paid from department 2162 -

Children's Services Fund Prograrn Funding, account 71106 - Contracted Services'

$t 1,500,000.00 is budgeted for 2021.

Done this 28th day of .Tanuary 2021

Pârrrb/ K. lçt t"U
il¡niel K. Åtwill
Prcsiding {-lonrnr i,ssioncr

W*
t{

.lustin Aldred
District I CommissionerBrianna L. Lennon

Clerk of the County Commission t,tij f ''r
J M. Thompson

icl ll Commissioner



Boone County Purchasing
Melinda Bobbitt, CPPO
Director of Purchasing

613 E. Ash, Room 110

Columbia, MO 65201
Phone: (573) 886-4391

Fax: (573) 886-4390

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

MEMORANDUM

Boone County Commission
Melinda Bobbitt, CPPO, CPPB

January 26,2021
Amendment #1 to: I6-30SEP20E -COVID-L9 Response Plan - Mental
Healthwith the University of Missouri - (Emergency Purchase Agreement

for the COVID-I9 Pandemic)

Attached for signature is contract amendment #l to 16-30SEP20E - COVID-L9 Response

Plan: Mental Health. This amendment adds a renewal not to exceed amount of
$100,000.00 which will allow the University of Missouri to continue to provide services

for another year ending December 31,2021.

The purpose of this contract is to increase access for immediate, brief support for Boone

County children, youth and families through existing mental health providers using

telehealth modalities. Cost of service is $80/hour for up to 1,250 hours.

Contract is with The Curators of the University of Missouri (on behalf of the Missouri

Prevention Science Institute) of Columbia, Missouri. Invoices will be paid from

department 2161171106. $750,000.00 is budgeted fot 2021.

cc: Contract File



DocuSign Envelope lD: 6FDD1 1 59-EE89-466F-8D64-384076C4C0D8

36-202L
Commissíon Order #

AGREEMENT FOR ACCESS TO SERVICES
Contract Amendment Number One

COV¡D-lg Response Plan: Mental Health

28th:anuary
Now on this day, 2021, Agreement for Access to Services 16-30SEP20E for the Boone
County Chifdren's Services Fund dated April 16, 2020 made by and between Boone County, Missouri and
The Curators of the University of Missouri (on behalf of the Missouri Prevention Science lnstitute), for
and in consideration of the performance of the respective obligations of the parties set forth herein, is
amended as follows:

1)

2l

3)

Extend the contract for one (1) additional year beginning January \,202t and ending on
December 31,2027.
ADD a renewal of funding for a total up to $100,000.00 for therapeutic services by mental health
providers and administrative costs.
Except as specifically amended hereunder, all other terms, conditions and provisions of the
original agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representat¡ves have executed th¡s
agreement on the day and year first above written.

By:

By:

The Curators of the University of Missouri (on behalf
of the Missouri Prevention Science lnst¡tute)

by:

l'\6^ AL A^ft(
Signature

authorjzed Signer, Grants
& contracts

APPROVED AS TO FORM

by:

Boone Countn Mlssouri

By: Boone County Commission

W^:ty:
Daniel K, Atwill, Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST:

by:

haw¡^o" L fu¡m
Boone County Clerk

L/22/202L
2t62 I 7t106/ 5100,000.00

Printed Name/ Title

g:>¡u*.-

County Counselor

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION:

ln accordance with RSMo. 550,660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is available
tosatisfytheobligation(s)arisingfromthiscontråct.(Note: Certificat¡onofth¡scontractisnotrequiredifthetermsofthis
contract do not create a measurable county obl¡gat¡on at this time

C:!:ï)(*:',
Signature

An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer

Date Appropriation Account



j'l"zazr

s't'ÄrcoFMIssouR, 
1 *.

County of Doone J

GHHTIFIED COPY OF üRDEH
.-

January Session of the January Adjoumed

28th deyof Januaty

Term,2021

?Æ21
In the County CommieËion of srid countyr on the

tbe followlng, among othcr procecdlngs, werc bad' vlzl

Now on this day, the Corurty Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

attached Contract Amendment #l to I9-02MAY19 - Family Access Center for Excellence or
FÅ.CE of Boone County with The Curators of the University of Missouri (on behalf of the

Missouri Prevention Science Institute) of Colunbia, Missouri.

This amendrnent transfers the Purchase Agreernent for Boone County Schools Mental Health

Coalition from The Curators of the University of Missouri (on behalf ofthe Boone County

Schools Mental Health Coalition) Purchase Agreement 34-18JUL19 to l'he Curators of the

University of Missouri (on behalf of the Missouri Prevention Science lnstitute) FACE of Boone

County Agreement for Access to Services 19-02M4Y19'

The Family Access Center of Excellence (FACE) of Boone County was designed to support

families with â child (age 0-19) to expand their choices of and promote their access to a range of
social support services.

Total cost of services for 2A2l shall not exceed 52,796,110.00 and invoices will be paid from
2162/7 11 06. $ I 1,500,000.00 is budgete d fot 2tJ2l.

Done this 28ih day of January 2021

Da.,r-b/ K. /çfcrr"U
Daniel K. Atwill
Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST:

L. Leruron

Justin Aldred
District I Commissioner

M,'Ihompson

Clerk of the County Commission
v

il Commissioner



Boone County Purchasrng
o

613 E. Ash, Room 110

Columbia, MO 65201
Phone: (573) 886-4391

Fax: (573) 886-4390

Melinda Bobbitt, CPPO
Director of Purchasing

TO:
FROM
DATE:
RE:

MEMORANDUM

Boone County Commission
Melinda Bobbitt, CPPO, CPPB

January 26,2021
Amendment #1 to: I9-02MAY19 - Family Access Centerþr Excellence or
FACE of Boone County

Attached for signature is contract amendment #1 to I9-02MAYI9 - Family Access Center

for Excellence or FACE of Boone County with The Curators of the University of
Missouri (on behalf of the Missouri Prevention Science Institute) of Columbia, Missouri.

This amendment transfers the Purchase Agreement for Boone County Schools Mental

Health Coalition from The Curators of the University of Missouri (on behalf of the Boone

County Schools Mental Health Coalition) Purchase Agreement 34-18JUL19 to The

Curators of the University of Missouri (on behalf of the Missouri Prevention Science

Institute) FACE of Boone County Agreement for Access to Services l9-02M4Y19.

The Family Access Center of Excellence (FACE) of Boone County was designed to

support families with a child (age 0-19) to expand their choices of and promote their

access to a range ofsocial support services.

Total cost of services for 2021shall not exceed 52,796,110.00 and invoices will be paid

from2162171106. $11,500,000.00 is budgeted fot 2021.

cc: Contract File



DocuSign Envelope lD: 4C678C39-499A-4668-867C-0863F1 6DD21 0

Commission Order fl

AGREEMENT FOR ACCESS TO SERVICES

Contract Amendment Number One

Family Access Center for Excellence or FACE of Boone County

37-202r

Now on this day, 28th of Janua Þ021., Agreement for Access to Services 19-02M4Y19 for the Boone

County Children's Servíces Fund dated December 31, 2019 made by and between Boone County,

Missouri and The Curators of the Un¡versity of Missouri (on behalf of the Missouri Prevention Science

tnstitute), for and in considerat¡on of the performance of the respective obligations of the parties set

forth herein, is amended as follows:

1) Transfer the Purchase Agreement for Boone County Schools Mental Health Coalition from The

Curators of University of Missouri (on behalf of the Boone County Schools Mental Health

Coalition) Purchase Agreement 34-18JU119 to The Curators of the University of Missouri (on

behalf of the Missouri Prevention Science lnstitute) FACE of Boone County Agreement for

Access to Services L9-02M4Y19'

Zl Replace the scope of work dated June L7 ,2A20 with the attached scope of work that outlines

Community-Based Services, School-Based Services, and the addition of crisis intervent¡on

services.

3) This agreement shallcommence on the date of January I,2A2t and extend through December

3L,2A2I. This contract may at the sole discretion of the Boone County Children's Services Board

(BCCSB) and with the agreement of FACE of Boone County be renewed for two six-month

periods.

4l The total allowable compensation under this agreement shall not exceed 52,796,110.00

between January t,2027 and December 31,2421'

5) Except as specifically amended hereunder, all other terms, condit¡ons and provisions of the

original agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

lN WITNESS WHËREOF the parties through theif duly authorized representatives have executed this

agreement on the day and year first above written.

The Curators of the University of Missouri (on behalf Boone County, Missouri

of the Missouri Prevention Science lnstitute) By: Boone County Commission

By:

by:

Signature

nuthorized Signer, Grants & contracts

t\a,^A^^L A^fi( Wï*:
Daniel K. Atwill, Presiding Commissioner

By: Boone County Children's Services Board

by:

Q',f,+''By:

Printed Namel Title
Les Wagner, Board Chair



DocuSign Envelope lD: 4C678C39-4994*4668-867C-0E63F1 6DD21 0

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:

li::r-;
by:

Man¡n L U¡ww
County Counselor Boone County Clerk

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION:

ln accordance with RSMo. 550,660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation
balance exists and is available to sat¡sfy the obligat¡on(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certífication
of this contract is not required if the terms of this contract do not create a measurable county obligation
at this time

f ;]'n:yyrø L/22/202L
2a621 71106 / s2.796.110.00

Signature Date Appropriation Account

An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer
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SÎATEOTMISSOURT

County ofBoonc )-

28th

Tbrm.20

m21

January 21

Justin Aldred
District I Commissioner

Di II Commissioner

In lhe county com¡ntsslon of ¡¡ld countv, on ** January Session of the Januar¡"S6fioumed

the followlng, emong olher proccodlngÊ' wete hadr vlz:

Now on this day the County Commission ofthe County ofBoone does

hereby apprCIve a starrding request tr: hire above the flexible hiring maximurn
for position 930- Elections Office Specialist II, Part-Time Pool. This Order

autholizes the hiring of new applicants in this classification at up to $15.00
per hour, though the total amount budgeted in202l for this pool position

will remain unchanged.

Done this 281h day of January 2021

Ðatr-b/ K. ,(fØ,"U
Daniel K. Atwill
Presiding Commissioner

m,Ko*"iAT'IEST:

Brianna [,. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

{



JodiVanskike

From:
Sent:
lo:
Subject:
Attachments:

Jenna Redel

Monday, January 25,2021 3:16 PM

JodiVanskike
Proposed Order for my agenda item
Above FHR for 930 Elections Office Specialist.docx

Jodi,

l've attached a proposed order for my agenda item tomorrow.
The change won't result in a request for a budget change and so there is no Budget impact analysis from the Auditor's
Office.

Jenna Redel I Ðirector of Human Resources snd Risk Management

Human Resources Department / Boone County Government, Missouri
613 E. Ash Street / Columbia, MO 65201
tel : 573.886. 4395 / fax: 57 3.886.4444

i redel{ô þqqnece.gnjyfip.olcl www,showmehoqne.com/hr

1



dey of January
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January Session ofthe January AdjournedSTATE OFMISSOURI

County of Boone )
eå.

In lhe County Commlseion of said countyt on the

tbe folloúng, ¡mong othcr procecdlngr, we¡e hadr vlz¡

ATTEST:

Brianna L. Lennan
Clerk of the County Comrnission

28th

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby take up the matter

of the disposition of the 2019 tax sale surplus relating to parcel 1b9A7'25'01- 074.00.

Pursuant to RSMo $ 140.230 the Commission is authorized to approve claims fbr any tax sale

suqplus being held by the County Treasurer associated with the County Collector's annual tax sale

âs part of a redemption or after the expiration of the applicable redemption period. In this

instance, per the vesting deed at Book 1466, Page 581 Boone County Records, Michael Blake was

the orurer of record at the time the subject properly went to tax sale. The applicable redemption
period has expired.

Miclrael Blake died on or about March 9,2A16. The Circuit Court of Boone County, Missouri-

Probate Division, has entered a Desree of Determination of Heirship relating to the deceased

record o\illeÍ on or about November 3A,2A20, in Estate#: 20BA-PR00400. The Probate Court has

directed the disposition of the 541,767.46 surplus amount to Ricky Blake, the heir of Michael

Blake.

The County Treasurer, based upon the documents presenled to his office and made a part of the

record before the Commission, including the Order from the Boone County Circuit Court -

Probate Division, in Estate #: 20BA-PR00400, is satisfied that above-listed heir is entitled to the

surplus and recommends the Commission approve the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon the recommendation of the County T¡easurer and the evidence made

a part of this record, the County Commission hereby approves the disposition of surplus to the

following individuals via check payable to them in the amount of $41,767 .46 to: lticky Blake, c/o

Chris Powers, Attorney at Law,200 NE Missouri Road, Ste. 20Û, Lee's Summit, MO 64086.

Done this 28th day of lanuary 2A2l

2antù/ K -fö,t"U
Daniel K. Atwill
Presiding Commissioner

Ku,,
Justin Aldred
District I Commissioner

'l'honr ps0n

Y

II Cor:rmissioner



Tour Dartou¡¡h
Boorre C.ormtt,'Ireasuler'

SURPLUS CLA¡M

NOTE: FORM MUST BE SIGNE D BYALL PARTIES AND NOTARIZED

l,_ßk!gy-g!êkg-* shown in the Boone County Coilector's tax records as owner of the property listed below, or the Court
declared rightful heir{s} hereby claim the surplus amount of !!!.@!gresulting from the tax certlficate sale conducted by the
Boone County Collector on Aueust 36,2_0_19 ., t affirm that I am/was the legal owner, or Court declared rlghtful heit{s) of the
below described property at the t¡me the property was sold at the tax delinquency sale and further affirm I am entitled to the
surplus amount. By signlng below, I acknowledge the following:

r Claiming surplus does not waive legal ríght of property tedemption w¡th¡n statutory limits
¡ The Brrone Count¡r Treasurer prct:esses surplull claints' without ¿ilìarge

e Cl¿¡mants may be called to testify directly to tlre Boone County Commission before surplus claim is approved
o The clainr may not be approved as subnritted, anci additlor¡al lnformation might be rc.quested

Parcel : l-1-907-25-0 1-074.08
Section: 25 T49 813
Land Descriptíon:
4900 N Sandker Ct

L71 of the Lot Line Adiustment Survev of Cr_estwood Hllls SD as a rec ín Plat Book/Paee 30/44

current mailing address:

Street Ricky Blake (C/O Law Office of Chris Powers), 200 NE Missouri Rd, (Ste, 200)

City Lee's Summit

Social Security
Driver's License/State
Daytime Telephone N

State:*p- Zip: 64086

tD Number:

i\$üTfffÉ
t%;,ffi$

l--LI¡^ZO
Sígnature Date

State of
County of

on this I day ot in the year¿fufofu1-- before me, the undersigned notary publiq

personally appeared known to me to be the person(s)

whose name(s) is/are subscribed the within ¡nstrument and acknowledged that he/she/they executed the named for the
purposes therein contained, ln w¡tness whereol I her'eunto set my hand and official seal

Notary Public

Return form to Boone County Treasurer's Office, Bo1 [. Walnut Rm. 205, Columbia, Mo 65201.
you Musr rNsrupE A Pl_rgrçcoPY SfjlFlyËßs trc!$sE(91_-oR srArE lpls).

Once paperwork is received arrd verifiç¡cl,a checi< vrrÍll be issued and mafled to address above,
B()Oi\¡tj ('OLJì\t't'Y GOV,lllr.li\/ENl' (. ENllìR

MARToRTE ELATNE LEË *"ii,i,ìÏ#iÌ:'l;*lj;i,l;llllii'.
l¡lycommbslonExpltes {s7J) EEú-4J65

AptllT, 202{ R.-r {s73) l,¡(.cJû9
Randotph Coun9 lro sunuRL¡)Bcr(rNricuuNty,ìro.or¡c

Commlsslon #20020474 lvwW.ÍirlO\VrvI0,BrlONlt.(rO[{n'RI,]ÀsulìER



Missouri DePartment
of Corrections
i'.; i: r F . i,.rì l lrÍj'[:à

RICKY BLAKE

sil$"13s3
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

ChJis Powers

Cl Dvkhouse

Boone countv Commission; Brian McCollum; Tom Darrough

Re: Tax Sale Surplus Claims - Betz & Blake (2019 Tax Sale)

Tuesday, December I,2D20 Lt:27:49 AM

DECREE QF DËTERMINATÍON OF !-IEIRSHIP AND ORDER OF DI.STRIBUTION - BLAKE,qdf

orcnrr õF orrÈRmINnfioN or HrlRsHtp n¡¡o oRorn or otsrRisurtoN - errz.p¿r

Dear Mr. Dykhouse:

As promised, attached are the Court's Decrees of Determination of Heirship and Orders of
Distribution pertaining to claimants Betz (2019 Tax Sale COP #80) and Blake (2019 Tax Sale

COP #2g). Piease let me know if you need anything further to execute disbursement. Both

checks can be naailed to rny firtn at the:below address.

Sincerely,

Chris Powers

Law of LLC

Phone: (816) 251-4536

Fax: (888) 519-8418
Email: chri sldshowrneattorneys.com

The Missouri Bar Disciplinary Counsel requires all Missouri lawyers to notiff all recipients of all e-mail that (l)
email communication is not a secure method of communication, (2) any e-mail that is sent to you or by you may be

copied and held by various computers it passes through as it goes from us to you or vice versa, (3) persons not

participating in our communication may intercept our communications by improperly accessing your computer or

our computers or even some computers unconnected to either of us which the e-mail passes through. We are

communicating to you via e-mail because you have consented to receive communications via this medium. If you

change your mind and would like fufure communications to be sent in a different fashion, please contact us at once.

Communication via e-mail does not establish an attomey-client relationship. Any information in any e-mail message

from me or my office is intended for general informational purposes and is not intended to be, and shall not be relied

upon, as legal advice. No information in an e-mail is a substitute for a personal consultation with an attorney.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, l8 U.S.C.

Z5l0-2521and is legally privileged. This communication may also contain material protected and govemed by the

Health insurance portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA). This e-mail is only for the personal and

conhdential use of the individual(s) to whom it is addressed and contains confidential information. If you are not the

intended recipient, you are notified that you have received this document in error, and that any reading, distributing,

copying or disclosure is unauthorized.

If you have received this communication in error, please notiô/ the sender at (8 16) 251-4536 immediately and

destroy the message.

On Moq Sep 21, 2020 at4:13 PM Chris Powers <cht'isl@.showfneat ) wrote:

Good afternoon, Mr. Dykhouse.
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Ct)þft5i Nüt' K.ick¡' lllnke {"'Åf'{iîntl'). snii b*ìng 1ìrrt tir¡l-T srrrrlrt tur Àl:li¿rnt r.rath statcs as tblleirvs

l " ¡\fliant is r:¡t er flte ltgc clcigltt"^*tr ¡'utrs attti lli* lar:ls i;e l lìllh ilr tf ril Cloirn Af fidrrvit. ¡re lrue ancl
rsrre*f ancl l:asccl upan ;\fiìant'r; persr.rral k¡r¿lvlerlg.e.

l. '4ffi¿tttt is the ntrrvivíng bmihcr *f l'lich¡rei l]hl[c. elrreeai;ccl {"1)ecedr:nl"} and, ¿s lJe*edent's
h¡ruther. is lvithin the necessary degn:e of'c*nsanguinít¡ r* llecedent t<¡ srrbnrit lhis Clai¡r ¡\ffìdar,ît.

3 " l]eocdc¡tt iJieql cn or ahçuf þ{arr:h 9. 2i} I 6 attd ntçre lllan t¡nc l,ear has cla¡:secl since tìre cl¡*e o1'his
clcath

4. No a¡Jnrinistr¡rtion lras he$n c{)¡nrlr*nçç¿l u¡l fhe *st*te of' D¡:rrerjent in lhc st¡riu ¡:J'h,îis*nr¡rí: ancl no
Will oi'Decedent h¡¡s tleelr offlr*d lirr pxrtrate in th* Stnte ci'Mi*sorlri.

5. As af the ^Àrigust, ?0,l I tax s¿tle, I)e,;eclsr:rt }\Ìr$ thc ¡rublicl,r, recorrled r)raner ot'u pr.operty knorvn
¿rnd described in 'I'ax fiale Cc¡tificât{} ôf Purctras* #3Þ as "491}û lri. Sandker Ct. t.?1 of the l,ot t.,ine
Atdustnrerrt Survey ol'Crestwood llills SD as rec in lllat llooktlragc 301.1$'J,tlre-*propeffip'").

6. 'f'he tax sate ot'the propertv create<J er sur¡rlus "f'*Tåffå#Jittre "'surplu*").

7 , Pursualll. tu $ccti*n l40,3it),l, tltc -.;urplus rv*s to be prid intc tli* trei¡slrr!'.

S. Á,s ï)ecedent*s lteir, ¡{fliant Ís autfir¡rie*cl tù Ëïosecntc flrîs cl¿irr¡ as lJecede*tîs re¡rresentarive uncler
Sec*ion l4$.23ü, RSI!{u,

9" Pr¡rsuant tu Sectio¡ l,lfl.23ü. IìSlv{ç.. ¡\fIiln{ dirsr{* th*t a check iû ttle amorrrt cf the surplus be
issued ttr tlre oldcr of "Ricfi¡' fllahe'^ urld dircctecl t{} ü}}' irttoüre,v. Christoplrer l}oxcls, ¿t 200 l.{D tviissouri
Rd. {Ste. ztl{}}. l-$c's Sumrrrit Mf} 64{láÌ{t.

i0" -f'he rnâttcrs cr:trtained hrrlçin have becn r,*rifÌe*f hy me. ¡lld ¿l¡s n'ithin rn-v kuorvlerlge,

A.îfiant* heing fìr'st duly swor¡r up*lr oath. d*¡roses ancl stalex thi¡t ¿\f'fi¿nt have reacl the frrregoirrg
ån th#"ihe' $l¿tetriAntl co¡rtniliecl dreir;in are tlrie and r:<¡rr*Ct ucðor<tiii$ tir Affîàrrt' best knorvlerìgc,
in fonnation and br,i ief.

['urthcr Al'fianf. Sayrth r.r**f.

Ily: Ricli,v

I}l Lti$'l'trlvîOT\iY V\ll{Ë}l[Ofr" I h¿rve hercr¡rtto set nr-y hand a¡rc{;rfäxcrlrny ì'J*tarial Seal on this
-l^-).l clay al;$1pJø¿-*r h*'1 .?üztt" ' ¿ . '

v
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BLAKE TUICHAEL 1 1-907-25-01-074.00

Property lnformation

49OO N SANDKER CTAddLocat¡onP

legal Descriptíon

FB lnitial if legal description matches

description oñ delinquent staterhents' lf
not, explain discreÞancies ¡n Add¡tlonal fnfo.

CRESTWCIOD HILI"S

LÕT 71 i-t["{.:Iîl\ff,D
k'iÀi ì :i ;l{Tì'j

,: :r.r i r: r:tlll.LüJtii

Näme of Owner(sl BLAKE MICHAIL

Address 49OO N SANDKÊR CT cûLuMBlA MCI 65202-6796

Title Taken By WARRANTY DËEÞ

Date of Oeed

Date Recorded 1AI29IL99B L2:31:08 PM

Eook/Page
Address Correction

Vesting Deed

Open Þeed{s} of Trust

Search

True Line Title Company

110 E Ash Street
Columbia, MO 65203

First Deed of Trust
Lende/s Address
Deed ofTrust Oate
Date Reeorded
Book/ Paee

Loan Amount
As¡igned To
Date Assigned

Second Deed of Trust
Lender's Address
Deed of Trust Date
Date Recorded
Book/ Page

Loan Amount
Assigned To

Date Assigned

--nÅA^-'t lY14k*Signature of SearchEr
E BETLINGHAUSENSearcher (prlntl

Þate Searched

True Line
Title Company

Page 1 of2



Assessments
Tax Bills
Address

BLAKE MICHAEL

Additional Liens

Additional lnformation

True Line Title Company
L10 E Ash Street

Columbia, MO 65203

11-907-25-01-074.00

tederal Tax liens
Dâte
Address

Staté Tax Liens
Date
Address

Mechanics Liens
Þate
Address

Datê
Address
Case #

Other

Address

Case #

True Line
Title Conrpany

Page 2 of 2
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
PROBATE DIWSION

IN THE ESTATE OF
Case No.20BA-PR00400

MICHAEL BLAKE

Deceased

DECREE OF DETERMINATION OF HEIRSHIP AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

Now on this day the verified petition of Ricky Blake for the determination of heirship of the

heirs of Michael Blake, deceased, comes for hearing.

The court finds that notice of the time and place of this hearing has been given as provided by

law and the orders of this court, proof of which notice and the publication and service thereof is duly

filed herein and is approved by the court.

Thereupon, evidence is produced upon said petition, and after hearing and considering the

evidence produced and being fully advised in the premises, the court finds:

1. That the matters and facts stated in said petition are true.

2. That the said decedent died on or about March 6,2016; that more than one year has

elapsed since death; that no adminishation has been commenced on the estate of said decedent in this

state, and that no will of decedent has been offered for probate in this state.

3. That the said decedent's parents are deceased.

4. That decedent was believed to be married at the time of his death to Cynthia Blake,

whose whereabouts is unknown.
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5. That at the time of his death, the said decedent was the publicly recorded owner of a

property in Boone County, Missouri known and described as 4900 N. Sandker Ct. Lll of the Lot

Line Adjustment Survey of Crestwood Hills SD as rec in Plat Book/Page 30144 (the "propeú¡r").

6. That in August of 2019, the property was sold by the Boone County Collector for

delinquent real properly taxes (Tax Sale Certificate of Purchase #29).

7 . That tax sale of the propefy created a surplus of $41,767 .46 (the "surplus").

8. That pursuant to Section 140.230.1, the surplus was paid into the treasury.

9. That in September of 2020, Petitioner timely submitted a claim for the surplus to the

Boone County, Missouri Commission (the "BC govemment").

10. That the BC government's release of the surplus to Petitioner is pending the outcome

of this case.

11. That no other person or parly has filed a claim for the surplus with the BC

government pursuant to Section I40.230, RSMo. or this Court.

12. That petitioner is entitled to the relief prayed for in said petition.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADruDGED AND DECREED by the court that the said

Michael Blake was survived by and left the petitioner as his heir. The petitioner's name, address,

relation to said deceased, and respective interest in the surplus above described is as follows:

Name: RickY Blake

Address: 3401 Faraon St., St. Joseph, MO 64506

Relation to I)eceased: Brother
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Interest in the Surplus: 100%

and that, subject to any lawful disposition thereof heretofore made by the petitioner, said surplus

above described shall be and is hereby assigned to and vested in such above named heir. It is further

ordered that the surplus shall be distributed to the petitioner by the BC Government on or after

November 26,2020.

Date I 1/3 20
Stephanie
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January Session ofthe January Adjourned Te¡m.20 2lSI'À18 ÛTI MISSOURI

County of lloone )
ea.

In the County Commleslon of sald count¡ on the

lhc lollowlng, rnront other proceedings, werc hadr vlzl

28th dryof January 20 2l

No's" on this day the Boone County Commission takes up the disposition of the 2020 tax sale
srrplus relating to Parcel I 6-3 06-00-02-1 46.00 :

Pursuant to RSMo $140.230 the Commission is authorized to approve olaims for any tax sale
surplus being held by the County Treasurer associated n'ith the County Collector's annual tax sale
as paft of a redeinption or after the expiration of the applicable redemption period. In this
instance, a owner of record at the time the subject property went to tax sale was Maria Sylla per
the vesting deed at Book 3924, Page 18, Boone County Records. Maria Sylla has assigned the tax
sale surplus 1o the Boone County Collector as part of her redemption of the property as the owner
of record. The other dooumentation which support of this claim is made a part of this record. The
application to the Courfy Trcasurer for the surplus funds is timely.

The County Treasurer, based upon the documents presented to his ofÏce and made apartof this
rccord, is satisfied that Ma¡ia Sylla the owner of record, is entitled to assign the total surplus of
$9,336.51 to the Boone County Collector as part of the redemption ofthe subject properfy and
recommends the Commission âpprove the same.

NOW,'IHEREFORE, upon the recommendation of the County Treasurer and the evidence made
apart of this record, the County Commission hereby approves the disposition of the surplus via
assignment to the Boone County Collector, assignee of the owner of record, in the amount ol
$9,336.51 in a manner mutually-agreed to by the County Collector and County Treasurer, in order
to facilitate the redemption of the subject property pursuant to RSMo $140.340.

Done this 28th d,ay of lannary 2A21

Patrt¿/ K. ,îfLrrrZ/
Daniel K. Atwill
Pr esiding Commissioner

A'tI'f:ST': %Y,t^t
Brianna I-. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

Justin Aldred
District I Commissioner

N{. Thornpson
Ii Commissioner
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ASSIGNMENT OF TAX SURPLUS TO BOONE COUNW COLLECTOR

FOR REDËMPTION PURPOSES

Parcel #: I 6-306-.90--Q?-J a6.00
Sec 02 T48 Rl3
913 Wingham Dr
Columbi¿. MO 65202

Owner(s) of Record: Svlla Maria

Current Mailing address: 78ú l-lrckorU ål ÅÞt b St Lonra ¡,4D bðltq
J

/ state lD Number: P¿t t ßf*ltl'4ssN s License

Pursuant to ihe pror4sions of RSMo Sec. 140,2ñ the undersigrred, the publicly recorded c,rvileror öwners
ofl record of the subject properfy sold al fhe 2020 delinquenr tax sale auction which took place on Augusf
24rZ0z0.,,wish to assígn the fax sale surplus in the amount of $9.336.5I currentty being held by the Boone
County Treasurer to the Boone Courrty Collector as part of my:redemption of the subject property. I
understand that I have a priority right to use these tax sale surplus funds for rny redemption efforts only for
fhè lirst one-year period fbllowing the delinquent tax sale auction; or, undl the fax sale purchaser acqúires

a Collector's Deed. I ulderstand t]at I must remif the appropriate sums to the Boone County Collector in
addition to the surplus to accomplish this redernpfion. I hereby âuthorize the lJoone County 'l'reasurer to

remit to the {iourrty Collector, on my bslmlf and for my account, the tar sale surplus âs part of my olner's
redemption eff:orts pursuani to which I desire to redee¡n the above-described propeny.

Maria
STATEOF MISSOURI )

)ss
couNT'Y oF B()ONE )

SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before tne a notary public.
2w

üFIYSTA' f'IÌii-:'/A
ij,..:. 1, R¡bllc - f\r;.'lry seal

xi;:.te of Mlesóuri
ücuniy of Boons

Mv Õommissìon $rPires: Mry 71,2A24
Commission # 16620450
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SYLLA NIARIA 1 6-306-00-02-146.00

Property lnTormation

Property Location (Sltus Address| 913 WÍNGHAM DR

Legal Descrlption

FB lnit¡al if legal descriptìon matches

descrlptlon on del¡nquent stät€mênts. lf
noli explaln discrepancles ln Additlonal Info.

PARKADE NORÏH PLAT 7

LOT 169 R[CIIVËD
.Jür,¡ S 4 f*Aü

B0$N ä C0Li N TT C,3LI-ECT0R

Vesting Deed

Name of Owner{s} SYLLA MARIA

Address 913 WINGHAM DR., COLUMBIA MO 65202-4309

Title Taken 8y WARRANW DEED

Date of Deed
Date Rêcorded 3/2/2012 9:22:1.5 AM

Book/Paee 3924/18

Address Correction

Open Deed{s} of Trust

lien Search Companv

True Line Title ComPanY

Columbia, MO 65203

Page 1 of 2

110 E Ash Street

tirst Deed of Trust
Lende/s Address
Deed of Trust Date
Date Recorded

Bookl Page

Loan Amount
Assigned To

Date Assigned

Second Deed of Trust
Lende/s Address
Deed ofTrust Det€

Date Recorded
Bookl Page

Loan A$ount,
Assigned To

Þate Assigned

-T I tl /\AA fù1/-of Searcher
ffimrr BEaa¡NGHAUSENSearcher (print!
a5/271202ADate Searched

Title Company
True Line



SYLLA MARIA 1 6-306-00-02-146.00

AdditionalLiens

Special Assessments
Tax Bill #
Address

Special Assessrnents
Tax Bill #
Address

FederalTax Liens

Date
Address

State Tax Llens

Date
Address

Mechanics Liens

Date
Address

Judgments
Datê
Address
Case #

Othêr {Lis' Pendens, Bankruptcles, etc}

Date
Address
Case f

Additional lnformation

True Line Title Company

Columbia, MO 65203

Page ? of 2

1L0 E Ash Street
Title Company

Line
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STATE OT MISSOURI

CounÇ of Boone l eå.

CERTIFIET} COPY OF ORÐER

January Session of the January Adjourned

28th dayof January

Term.20 2l

20 2lIn the County Com¡nlssion of said corntyr on the

tbe foltowlng, rmong olber pruceedlnpr were had, vlz:

ATTEST

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

Cooperative Agreement between the City of Hartsburg and the Boone County Road and Bridge
f)epartment for the manufacturing of sheet name signs,

Done this 28th day of January 2û21

Dârrt¿ K. lçtul"U
Daniel K. Atïvill
Presiding Commissioner* 

M,"^
Justin Aldred
District I Commissioner

l/ltrt
M. Thompson

II Commissioner



BOONE COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE
SIGN SHOP

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, dated this day of 20Ll ,

is made and entered into by and between Boone County, Missouri, a ftrst class

county and political subdivision of the State of Missouri by and through its County Commission,

herein "Countyí' and the Village of Hartsburg, a municipal corporation, herein "City".

WHEREAS, County has invested in machinery, equipment, and employee training to be

able to produce quality street name signs; and

WHEREAS, City desires to procure signs from County's sign shop that are consistent in

quality and appearance to the signage installed by County to identify street names and, where

indicated, numbered coordinates for use by emergency responders and the public; and

WHEREAS, the use of high intensity, prismatic street name signs is intended to enhance

public safety and convenience; and

WHEREAS, the parties have the authority to enter into cooperative agreements for the

purposes herein stated pursuant to RSMo ç70.220.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual undertakings and

agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

l. PURPOSE. The purpose of this Agreement is to provide assistance to the various

entities that have responsibility for street name signage within Boone County

2. CITY AGREEMENTS.

a. City will request the then-curent pricing sheet from County's Road & Bridge

Department when placing an order for street signs. These costs are based on the

County's labor and material costs, and will be presented in a form similar to the

pricing sheet attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

b. If City desires to procure signs at the then-current pricing, City will submit its

request in writing, either via email or hard copy, and containing the following

information:

i. An accurate spelling of the street name and, if applicable, the accurate

coordinates to be included on the sign.

ii. A specification of the sign height (length will be determined by

information to be included on the sign).



7. TERM. This Agreement shall be in effect from its execution until January I of the

following calendar year. Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically renew for an

additional, one-year term.

8. TERMINATION. Either party may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days

written notice directed to the other party.

9. NONAPPROPRIATION. The activities of County contemplated herein are

conditioned upon there being a sufficient, unencumbered fund balance budgeted for that

purpose. The County's obligations hereunder shall not in any way be construed to be a

debt of the County in contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory

limitation or requirement conceming the creation of indebtedness by the County, nor

shall anything contained herein constitute a pledge ofthe general credit, tax revenues,

funds or moneys of the County beyond that which is specifically required by state law.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement, the decision whether or not to budget

or appropriate funds, or to extend this Agreement for any subsequent fiscal year, is solely

within the discretion of the then-current County Commission.

10. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of

the State of Missouri, and any action relating to the same shall be brought in the Circuit

Court of Boone County, Missouri.

I l. BINDING ON SUCCESSORS. The covenants, agreements, and obligations herein

contained shall extend to, bind, and inure to the benefrt of the parties hereto and their

respective successors and approved assigns.

12. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed by the parties in several

counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original instrument.

13. COMPLETE AGREEMENT. All negotiations, considerations, representations, and

understandings between the parties are incorporated herein, shall supersede any prior

agreements, and may be modified or altered only in writing signed by the parties hereto.

14. AUTHORITY OF SIGNATORIES. Each of the persons signing this Agreement on

behalf of either party represent that he/she has been duly authorized and empowered, by

order, ordinance or otherwise, to execute this Agreement and that all necessary action on

behalfofsaid party to effectuate said authorization has been taken and done.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed



by their duly-authorized oflTcers on day and year indicated by their signature below

BOONE COUNTY, MrssouRl
By:

/fforrrZ¿
DanielK. Atwill, Presiding Commissioner

29 LoLt
ATTEST:

Brianna L, Lennon, County Clerk

Pitchford, ty

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Counselor

WLLAGE OF HARTSBURG

By:

Date:
I

City

'31Ø

CJ
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3. LETTERS

4. UPPERCASE LEÍTERS
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l€NClH AS REOUIRED

STYLE î - INTERNAL SUBDIVISION ROADS

GeneralNotes:
1. Coordinates shall be used for all County maintained roads, except for intemal subdivision roads or roads of shared

jurisdiction with municipalities.

2. Coordinates shall be located on the top, right hand ærner of the street name sign and shall be2" minimum in height.

3. At intersections with two different speed limits, the higher speed limit will prevail when determining sign style.

4. All lettering shall be Series'B'. Lowercase letters shall generally be 75% the size of Uppercase letters.

5. Where possible, leave a 0.5" blank border around the outside of the sign.

6. For additional ínformatíon see Section 2.8 of Boone County Traffic Safety Manual and Section 27,12,2 of the Boone
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